The cumulative effect of the changes made to the Group’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as at
January 1, 2018 for the adoption of IFRS 15 were as follows:

Balances
as at

December 31,
2017

Adjustments
due to

IFRS 15

Balances
as at

January 1,
2018

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Balance Sheet

Assets
Inventories 241,257 (2,882) 238,375
Other receivables and prepayments 101,786 3,411 105,197

Liabilities
Current income tax liabilities 14,603 123 14,726

Equity
Retained earnings 1,186,077 406 1,186,483

44 NEXTEER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

New/revised standards, amendments to standards and interpretations (Continued)
In accordance with the new revenue standard requirements, the disclosure of the impact of adoption on our
condensed consolidated income statement and balance sheet was as follows:

For the six months ended
June 30, 2018 (Unaudited) As Reported

Transactions
without

Adoption of
IFRS 15

Effect of
Changes

higher/(lower)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Income Statement

Revenue 2,046,982 2,041,239 5,743
Cost of sales (1,677,403) (1,672,618) 4,785
Operating profit 239,819 238,861 958

As at June 30, 2018 (Unaudited) As Reported

Balances
without

Adoption of
IFRS 15

Effect of
Changes

higher/(lower)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Balance Sheet

Assets
Inventories 250,111 257,859 (7,748)
Other receivables and prepayments 93,865 84,629 9,236

Liabilities
Current income tax liabilities 14,079 13,881 198

Equity
Retained earnings 1,386,071 1,384,781 1,290

IFRS 9 requires financial assets to be classified into two measurement categories: those measured at fair
value and those measured at amortised cost, and introduces new rules for hedge accounting and a new
impairment model for financial assets. For financial liabilities, the standard retains most of the requirements
of IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have any
significant financial effect on the condensed consolidated interim financial information.

45NEXTEER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information